2019 RES-139

2 ACCEPTING FUNDS AS REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE

1

21

The Dane County Criminal Justice Council (CJC) and Dane County Board have invested resources and time to increase data driven decisions in criminal justice. In 2016, the Dane County Board allocated funds to hire a CJC research analyst. In 2017, CJC stakeholder members who have criminal justice data (DA, Chief Judge, COC, Sheriff, MPD and 5 City Consortium) signed a data sharing MOU. The data sharing process was a first, critical step in greater understanding of the Dane County criminal justice system.

- In March 2019, the CJC Research Analyst received a scholarship from Data Driven Justice (DDJ)
 a National Association of Counties initiative to attend the 2019 Code for America Summit.
 Arnold Ventures, the funding arm of Data Driven Justice, will reimburse Dane County for the air
 travel and lodging costs for this trip in the amount of \$1304.44.
- 13 The Code for America Summit is where government and technology intersect. The three-day 14 event was an opportunity for public servants, advocates, entrepreneurs, technologists, and 15 volunteers to get together in one room and tackle some of government's biggest challenges in 16 the digital age.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following revenue account be created and that the revenue be credited to the General Fund and transferred from the general fund to the following expenditure account in the Office of the County Board budget and any unexpended funds be carried forward to the following year:

22 23 24	Revenue Account Number COBOARD NEW	Account Title DATA DRIVE JUSTIC GRANT	Amount \$1304.44
25	Expenditure Account Number	Account Title	Amounts
26	COBOARD 20648	CONFERENCES AND TRAINING	\$1304.44